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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1318319
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 772.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 53.2 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.5
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 9248 9248 9248 9248 9248
5° 10788 10027 8661 7520 7278

10° 10650 9129 6855 5841 5701
15° 9307 6989 5046 4654 4921
20° 13837 5846 3720 3995 4380
25° 59554 6062 2888 3592 4276
30° 225215 7358 2446 3460 4176
35° 682729 8851 2292 3511 4415
40° 1132130 8813 1956 3755 4721
45° 1315904 6016 1778 3897 5115
50° 1021486 3296 1742 4073 5841
55° 591214 2192 1742 4564 6305
60° 99958 517 1516 4753 6992
65° 7702 0 1793 5338 7987
70° 1108 0 2216 5841 9114
75° 998 466 2396 6787 10647
80° 694 694 3570 7240 12199
85° 1383 1383 5730 7114 12844

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1315904 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 4.6 0.6 0° 54 54 54 54 54
10°-20° 9.7 1.3 5° 62 58 50 44 42 6
20°-30° 30.8 4.0 15° 52 39 28 26 28 17
30°-40° 196.9 25.5 25° 313 32 15 19 22 206
40°-50° 360.3 46.7 35° 3247 42 11 17 21 2055
50°-60° 148.1 19.2 45° 5403 25 7 16 21 3879
60°-70° 12.5 1.6 55° 1969 7 6 15 21 1721
70°-80° 6.2 0.8 65° 19 0 4 13 20 61
80°-90° 2.9 0.4 75° 2 1 4 10 16 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 6 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 45.1 5.8
0°-40° 242.0 31.3
0°-60° 750.4 97.2
0°-90° 772.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 772.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7
2.5° 58.8 58.8 58.8 58.0 58.0 58.8 58.0 58.0 58.0 58.0 57.3

5° 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4 61.7 61.7 60.9 58.0
7.5° 63.8 63.8 63.8 63.8 63.1 63.1 63.1 63.1 62.4 61.7 56.6
10° 60.9 60.9 60.9 60.2 60.2 60.2 59.5 59.5 58.8 58.0 52.2

12.5° 55.1 55.1 55.1 55.1 54.4 54.4 53.7 53.7 53.0 52.2 45.7
15° 52.2 52.2 52.2 51.5 51.5 50.8 50.1 49.3 48.6 47.2 39.2

17.5° 56.6 56.6 55.9 55.9 54.4 53.0 52.2 50.1 48.6 46.4 34.8
20° 75.5 76.2 73.3 71.1 69.6 65.3 63.1 59.5 56.6 53.0 31.9

22.5° 152.4 149.5 144.4 136.4 127.0 119.0 104.5 92.9 84.9 74.0 31.2
25° 313.4 310.5 296.7 285.1 256.1 233.6 202.4 177.0 150.9 125.5 31.9

27.5° 595.6 576.0 572.4 519.5 478.8 420.8 360.6 309.8 263.4 211.8 34.1
30° 1132.5 1110.0 1030.9 951.1 841.6 717.5 599.3 489.0 396.8 313.4 37.0
31° 1437.2 1459.0 1366.1 1205.8 1044.0 885.1 723.3 583.3 464.3 360.6 38.5
32° 1889.2 1794.2 1696.2 1531.5 1296.5 1093.3 890.2 688.5 531.8 411.4 39.9
33° 2316.5 2260.7 2111.2 1905.9 1623.7 1338.5 1075.2 812.6 614.5 473.0 40.6
34° 2772.1 2710.5 2589.3 2294.8 1985.0 1611.3 1260.2 955.5 713.2 533.2 41.4
35° 3247.3 3221.2 2987.6 2732.2 2351.3 1900.8 1482.9 1112.2 809.7 588.4 42.1
36° 3725.4 3641.3 3458.5 3085.5 2688.0 2168.5 1716.5 1258.0 907.6 653.7 42.1
37° 4085.3 4066.4 3824.1 3460.6 2993.4 2454.4 1918.2 1419.8 1006.3 709.5 42.1
38° 4482.1 4407.4 4161.5 3791.5 3280.7 2716.3 2129.3 1560.5 1099.9 760.3 41.4
39° 4816.6 4705.6 4457.5 4091.8 3531.7 2915.1 2296.9 1696.9 1182.6 802.4 40.6
40° 5035.7 4958.8 4699.8 4288.4 3759.5 3103.0 2466.7 1809.4 1244.2 834.3 39.2
41° 5277.3 5149.6 4893.5 4480.0 3924.9 3268.4 2573.3 1883.4 1292.1 855.4 37.7
42° 5421.7 5317.2 5013.2 4608.4 4043.2 3362.7 2660.4 1940.0 1321.1 866.2 34.8
43° 5556.6 5414.4 5118.4 4683.1 4121.6 3429.4 2700.3 1966.1 1327.7 866.2 31.2
44° 5538.5 5403.5 5096.6 4693.3 4139.0 3449.0 2717.0 1966.8 1317.5 855.4 27.6
45° 5402.8 5268.6 4992.2 4604.7 4076.6 3410.6 2683.6 1937.8 1289.2 836.5 24.7
46° 5153.9 5020.5 4808.6 4456.7 3960.5 3323.5 2606.0 1874.7 1242.1 806.0 21.8
47° 4883.3 4753.5 4536.5 4218.0 3762.4 3168.3 2493.5 1786.2 1176.0 761.8 19.6
48° 4490.8 4409.6 4191.9 3919.9 3487.5 2925.2 2296.2 1641.8 1087.5 704.5 16.7
49° 4144.0 4058.4 3867.6 3575.3 3129.1 2642.3 2060.4 1466.2 972.2 640.6 14.5
50° 3812.5 3737.8 3561.5 3231.4 2805.5 2300.6 1741.9 1245.0 827.1 561.5 12.3
51° 3488.2 3432.3 3252.4 2949.2 2516.8 2037.9 1509.0 1036.7 683.4 465.8 11.6
52° 3162.4 3155.9 2960.8 2653.9 2236.0 1776.0 1282.7 875.0 579.7 391.0 10.9
53° 2812.0 2770.0 2599.5 2323.8 1922.6 1503.2 1087.5 737.8 499.1 333.0 9.4
54° 2413.0 2365.9 2183.0 1934.2 1570.7 1231.2 876.4 596.4 415.7 281.5 8.7
55° 1969.0 1888.5 1755.7 1500.3 1226.8 939.5 676.9 472.3 332.3 234.3 7.3
56° 1493.8 1413.3 1338.5 1150.6 900.3 700.8 504.2 362.0 259.7 185.0 6.5
57° 1038.9 1034.6 912.0 767.6 602.2 477.4 345.3 255.4 183.6 143.6 5.1
58° 674.0 651.5 573.1 489.7 393.9 298.2 222.0 173.4 124.8 97.9 4.4
59° 472.3 427.3 385.2 326.5 248.1 187.9 142.9 111.0 86.3 68.2 2.9
60° 290.2 280.8 252.5 198.8 161.1 132.8 106.6 82.0 63.1 48.6 1.5

62.5° 82.7 84.2 76.2 67.5 58.0 50.1 45.0 38.5 31.9 25.4 0.0
65° 18.9 18.1 19.6 18.1 16.7 16.7 14.5 13.1 11.6 10.9 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 5.8 5.8 5.1 5.1 5.1 4.4 4.4 3.6 3.6 2.9 0.0
70° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.0

72.5° 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7
75° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

77.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
80° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7 53.7
2.5° 55.9 53.0 50.8 48.6 47.9 47.9

5° 54.4 50.1 45.7 43.5 42.1 42.1
7.5° 50.1 45.0 40.6 38.5 37.7 37.7
10° 45.0 39.2 34.8 33.4 33.4 32.6

12.5° 39.2 33.4 30.5 29.7 29.7 29.7
15° 32.6 28.3 26.1 26.1 26.8 27.6

17.5° 27.6 23.2 22.5 23.9 25.4 25.4
20° 23.2 20.3 20.3 21.8 23.2 23.9

22.5° 19.6 17.4 18.1 20.3 22.5 23.2
25° 17.4 15.2 16.7 18.9 21.0 22.5

27.5° 14.5 13.8 15.2 18.1 21.0 21.8
30° 12.3 12.3 14.5 17.4 20.3 21.0
31° 11.6 11.6 14.5 17.4 20.3 21.0
32° 10.9 11.6 13.8 17.4 20.3 21.0
33° 10.2 10.9 13.8 16.7 20.3 21.0
34° 9.4 10.9 13.8 16.7 20.3 21.0
35° 8.7 10.9 13.8 16.7 20.3 21.0
36° 8.0 10.2 13.1 16.7 20.3 21.0
37° 7.3 10.2 13.1 16.7 20.3 21.0
38° 6.5 9.4 13.1 16.7 20.3 21.0
39° 6.5 9.4 12.3 16.7 19.6 21.0
40° 5.8 8.7 12.3 16.7 19.6 21.0
41° 5.1 8.7 12.3 16.0 19.6 21.0
42° 4.4 8.0 11.6 16.0 19.6 21.0
43° 3.6 8.0 11.6 16.0 19.6 21.0
44° 3.6 7.3 11.6 16.0 19.6 21.0
45° 2.9 7.3 11.6 16.0 19.6 21.0
46° 2.2 7.3 11.6 16.0 19.6 21.0
47° 2.2 6.5 10.9 16.0 19.6 21.0
48° 1.5 6.5 10.9 16.0 19.6 21.0
49° 1.5 6.5 10.9 16.0 19.6 21.8
50° 1.5 6.5 10.9 15.2 19.6 21.8
51° 0.7 6.5 10.9 15.2 19.6 21.8
52° 0.7 6.5 10.2 15.2 20.3 21.8
53° 0.7 5.8 10.2 15.2 20.3 21.8
54° 0.7 5.8 10.2 15.2 20.3 21.0
55° 0.7 5.8 10.2 15.2 19.6 21.0
56° 0.7 5.1 10.2 15.2 19.6 21.0
57° 0.7 5.1 9.4 14.5 19.6 20.3
58° 0.7 5.1 9.4 14.5 19.6 20.3
59° 0.7 5.1 9.4 14.5 18.9 20.3
60° 1.5 4.4 8.7 13.8 18.9 20.3

62.5° 1.5 4.4 8.7 13.8 18.1 19.6
65° 1.5 4.4 8.0 13.1 18.1 19.6
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318319
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.5 3.6 7.3 12.3 17.4 18.9
70° 1.5 4.4 7.3 11.6 16.7 18.1

72.5° 2.2 3.6 6.5 10.9 16.0 17.4
75° 2.2 3.6 6.5 10.2 15.2 16.0

77.5° 2.9 3.6 5.8 8.7 13.8 14.5
80° 2.9 3.6 5.1 7.3 11.6 12.3

82.5° 2.9 3.6 3.6 5.8 8.7 9.4
85° 2.2 2.9 2.9 3.6 5.8 6.5

87.5° 2.2 2.9 2.2 1.5 2.9 2.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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